

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

LA QUEN NÁAY ELIZABETH
MEDICINE CROW, AMBER LEE, and
KEVIN MCGEE,

Appellants,

vs.

DIRECTOR CAROL BEECHER, in her
official capacity, LT. GOVERNOR
NANCY DAHLSTROM, in her official
capacity, and the STATE OF ALASKA,
DIVISION OF ELECTIONS,

Appellees,

vs.

DR. ARTHUR MATHIAS, PHILLIP
IZON, and JAMIE R. DONLEY,

Intervenor Appellees.

Supreme Court No. S-19182
Trial Court Case No. 3AN-24-05615CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE CHRISTINA RANKIN

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
Attorneys for Appellants

Scott M. Kendall, Alaska Bar No. 0405019
Jahna M. Lindemuth, Alaska Bar No. 9711068
Samuel G. Gottstein, Alaska Bar No. 1511099
C. Maeve Kendall, Alaska Bar No. 1711063
510 L Street, Suite 601
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: 907-222-7932
Fax: 907-222-7938

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON viii

PARTIES..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. The Applicable Constitutional, Statutory, And Regulatory Provisions 2

 A. Constitutional provisions 2

 B. Statutory provisions 2

 C. Regulatory provisions 5

 II. Factual Background: The Sponsors’ Filing Of 22AKHE..... 6

 III. Procedural History 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Standard Of Review 14

 II. The Superior Court Erred By Not Applying The Statutory Filing Deadlines
 For Ballot Initiatives..... 15

 A. The Sponsors did not meet either of the clear and unambiguous
 petition filing deadlines..... 15

 B. Petition filing deadlines must be enforced..... 17

 III. The Superior Court Erred By Determining That Certifications Could Be
 Redone After Statutory Deadlines..... 26

 A. The plain language of AS 15.45.130 did not permit the Division to
 allow the Sponsors to submit replacement certifications for petition
 booklets while other signatures were being counted. 26

B. The legislative history surrounding ballot initiative deadlines also supports Appellants’ interpretation of AS 15.45.130. 29

C. False or missing petition booklet certifications are not technical deficiencies. 32

D. The improperly-certified petition booklets were patently defective, and therefore should not have been counted towards qualification. 37

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Ass’n of Naturopathic Physicians v. State</i> , 414 P.3d 630 (Alaska 2018)	
.....	14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Allen v. Alaska Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 147 P.3d 664 (Alaska 2006).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Wong</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 417 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Boucher v. Engstrom</i> , 528 P.2d 456 (Alaska 1974).....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 25 (Alaska 2016).....	24
<i>Falke v. State</i> , 717 P.2d 369 (Alaska 1978).....	passim
<i>Finkel v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Hopewell</i> , 84 A.3d 263 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013)	21
<i>Guerin v. State</i> , 537 P.3d 770 (Alaska 2023).....	passim
<i>Idahoans for Open Primaries v. Labrador</i> , 533 P.3d 1262 (Idaho 2023)	21
<i>Jerrel v. State</i> , 999 P.2d 138 (Alaska 2000)	24, 38
<i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022).....	2
<i>Meyer v. Knudsen</i> , 510 P.3d 1246 (Mont. 2022)	21, 22
<i>N.W. Cruiseship Ass’n of Alaska, Inc. v. State</i> , 145 P.3d 573 (Alaska 2006).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Ohio Renal Ass’n v. Kidney Dialysis Patient Prot. Amend. Comm.</i> , 111 N.E.3d 1139..... (Ohio 2018).....	21
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007)	14

<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Tea ex rel. A.T.</i> , 278 P.3d 1262 (Alaska 2012)	15, 24
<i>Res. Dev. Council for Alaska, Inc. v. Vote Yes for Alaska’s Fair Share</i> , 494 P.3d 541	
(Alaska 2021).....	5, 23, 27, 30
<i>Romann v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 186 (Alaska 1999).....	15, 24
<i>Seybert v. Alsworth</i> , 367 P.3d 32 (Alaska 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Jeffery</i> , 170 P.3d 226 (Alaska 2007).....	16, 18, 19, 27
<i>State v. Ketchikan Gateway Borough</i> , 366 P.3d 86 (Alaska 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 633 P.2d 227 (Alaska 1981)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 165 P.3d 624 (Alaska 2007).....	14
<i>Stefano v. State</i> , 539 P.3d 497 (Alaska 2023).....	23, 38
<i>Stosh’s I/M v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 12 P.3d 1180 (Alaska 2000).....	15, 24
<i>W. Star Trucking v. Big Iron Equip.</i> , 101 P.3d 1047 (Alaska 2004).....	14
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017).....	14

STATUTES

AS 09.63.020.....	34, 37
AS 09.63.030.....	33
AS 15.25.055.....	20
AS 15.35.070.....	18
AS 15.35.110.....	18, 19
AS 15.45.030.....	3

AS 15.45.060.....	3
AS 15.45.070-.080	3
AS 15.45.090.....	3
AS 15.45.105-.110	3
AS 15.45.110.....	3
AS 15.45.120.....	3, 25
AS 15.45.130.....	passim
AS 15.45.140.....	passim
AS 15.45.150.....	passim
AS 15.45.160.....	4, 27
AS 15.45.190.....	passim
AS 15.45.400.....	31
AS 15.45.640.....	31
AS 15.56.040.....	34, 37
AS 11.56.200.....	34, 37
AS 22.05.010.....	1
AS 44.50.062.....	33
AS 44.50.068.....	33, 37
AS 44.50.160.....	33, 37
former AS 15.45.170.....	31, 32, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. 2, § 36, FSSLA 2005 29

1998 SLA, ch. 80, § 7 31

H. State Affairs Comm., 24th Leg., 1st Sess. (Mar. 25, 2005) 30

House Bill 94 (2005)..... 29, 30

K. DAVIS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE § 5.03 at 252 (Supp. 1970)..... 15

STATE OF ALASKA, ATT’Y GEN. OP., 1984 WL 60987 (Feb. 1, 1984) 31, 38, 39

REGULATIONS

6 AAC 25.240 passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const. art. XI, § 1 2

Alaska Const. art. XI, § 3 2, 9

Alaska Const. art. XI, § 4..... 2, 4, 32

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 11, 36
